

### Private Investigator's Licensing Board

Board Members

Mark Zane, Chair James Colbert Raymond Flynn Peter Maheu James Nadeau Kevin Ingram, Executive Director

3110 S. Durango Drive, Suite 203 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 Telephone: (702) 486-3003 Fax: (702) 486-3009 pilbinfo@ag.nv.gov www.nevadapiboard.org

# AGENDA – First Revised PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR'S LICENSING BOARD

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC WORKSHOP TO SOLICIT COMMENTS ON PROPOSED REGULATIONS

<u>The Private Investigators Licensing Board of the State of Nevada is scheduled to hold a</u> workshop proposing the amendment/adoption of regulations pertaining to chapter 648 of the Nevada <u>Administrative Code:</u>

DATE: Thursday, October 22, 2015

LOCATION: Grant Sawyer State Office Building

555 E. Washington Ave

Attorney General Conference Room, Suite 4500

Las Vegas, Nevada 89703

#### VIDEO CONFERENCE LOCATION:

Office of the Attorney General 100 North Carson Street Mock Court Room Carson City, Nevada 89701

TIME: **8:00 a.m.** 

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Public Comment

### **Presentation and Public Comment Regarding Proposed Regulations**

- 3. NAC 648.310 Proposed language will clarify who is responsible for the administration of the examinations to licensee applicants.
- 4. NAC 648.330 Proposed language will clarify the expectation of a licensee to place his or her individual license into abeyance to become a qualifying agent for a corporate license holder.
- 5. NAC 648.338 Proposed language will give authority to the Executive Director or designee to grant an exception for a work card to someone eligible to contribute to any public employee's retirement system.

- 6. NAC 648.3385 Proposed language will require a registered employee to have their provisional registration or registered work card on them while performing his or her duties and will require them to produce it upon request.
- 7. NAC 648.340 Proposal will repeal this regulation as this fee is no longer a requirement.
- 8. NAC 648.341 Proposed language will require all work card applicants to pass an examination and will adjust the passing score from 100% to 80%.
- 9. NAC 648.342 Proposed language will clarify who is responsible for ensuring each registered employee has passed the examination.
- 10. NAC 648.343 Proposed language will eliminate outdated requirements and establish audit procedures for the Board.
- 11.NAC 648.344 Proposed language will require a licensee to notify the Board of a new employee being added to their roster. This language will bring the number of days into compliance with the NRS.
- 12. NAC 648.530 Proposed language will clarify the need for licensees to add their license number to any vehicles associated with their work and will clarify badge requirements.
- 13.NAC 648.570 Proposed language will allow for unlicensed persons to submit a bid for activities regulated by this chapter; however it does not permit that person to conduct any activity in the State prior to obtaining a license to do so.
- 14. Proposed language to establish the definition and duties of qualifying agent.
- 15. NAC 648.3403 Proposed language will increase work card registration fees from \$85 and \$95 to one flat rate of \$135.
- 16.NAC 648.431 Proposed language will increase the amounts of fines for violations of Chapter 648.
- 17. Public Comment
- 18. Adjournment

This notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on the Proposed Regulation is sent to all persons on the agency's mailing list, for administrative regulations, and is posted at the following locations:

Department of Motor Vehicles & Public Safety, 2701 E. Sahara Avenue, Las Vegas, NV Private Investigators Board, 704 W. Nye Lane, Suite 203, Carson City, NV Private Investigators Board, 3110 S. Durango Drive, Suite 203, Las Vegas, NV Grant Sawyer Building, 555 E. Washington Avenue, Las Vegas, NV Office of the Attorney General, 100 N. Carson Street, Carson City, NV Nevada State Capitol, Capitol Complex, Carson City, NV Regional Transportation Commission, 2050 Villanova Avenue, Reno, NV

#### NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS POSTED ON THE INTERNET AT:

Nevada Private Investigator's Licensing Board at <a href="https://notice.nv.gov">www.nevadapiboard.org</a> Nevada Public Notice <a href="https://notice.nv.gov">https://notice.nv.gov</a>

The supporting documents for this meeting may be obtained by contacting Kevin Ingram at (702) 486-3003 or kingram@ag.nv.gov. These documents are also available in our office located at 3110 S. Durango Drive, Suite 203, Las Vegas, NV 89117.

We will make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. Should special arrangements for the meeting be necessary, please notify the Private Investigators Licensing Board in writing at 3110 S. Durango Drive, Suite 203, Las Vegas, NV 89117 Nevada or call Lori Irizarry at (702) 486-3003 x 221, as soon as possible.